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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES .f~l UNIT ED NATION S ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO 9 IN THE CONGO 

A: 

De : 

Objet : 

BOJTE POSTAL£ 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLJQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Mr. Taff, Acting Legal Adviser , 
R.E. Grindall, Acting Chief Accommodation 

Notice of invitation to tender 

The above mentioned subject matter was 
drafted by Mr. Marc Pierre, architect assigned to 
this section. It had been reviewed by this office 
and felt fully covered the requirements. 

Before processing it will also be reviewed 
by Procurement Office. The document in question had 
been forwarded to your office to ascertain if any 
legal discrepancies existed. 

Thank you for your prompt attention. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 

AU CONGO 
UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

IN THE CONGO 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER • OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

~~v 

3 March 2 
··························· ······································ ·· 196 ....... . 

..... 

To: Mr. c. Taff, Assistant Legal Adviser 
From: B. Grunzweig, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
Subject: Status Ag__reement 

1. Please see the attached note from the Base Administrator in 
Kamina. As you know, we have so far taken the line under para­
grpah 8 of the Status Agreement that it will be implemented only 
in due course if and when we have reached the stage where the 
machinery of information regarding paragraph 8 can be put into 
motion. 

2. However, I wonder whether base workers at Kamina and Kitona 
would not fall into a separate category altogether since the 
responsibilities of ONUC towards the base workers have different 
aspects to consider than the mere employment in the service of 
the United Nations. 

3. May I have your advice since obviously the same question will 
be raised as far as Kitona is concerned. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UN1ES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION/ 
IN THE CONGO ( 

Destinataire 

Origine 

Objet 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

......... 22 .... f..e.v..r.i.e.r ......... -............. 196.2 .... . 

M. C. Taff, Conseiller juridique adjoint 

G. Bazinet , Service linguistique 

: Oppenheimer 's 'International Law" 

En reponse a votre memorandum du 21 fevrier, je vous inforine que j'ai 

prie ~. Ahmed de bien vouloir demander a New York l'envoi par la valise d'un 

nouvel exemplaire du livre en rubrique, • Pagnanelli n'ayant pas retrouve, 

ace jour, l'exemplaire qu 'il a emprunte a la bibliotheque. ~. Pagnanelli 

n'a pas emprunte d'autre livre de droit a la bibliotheque. 

(_ 
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F'ILE NQ .: 

~~ 
UNITED NATIONS (gJ NATIONS UNIES 

~ . 

NEW YORK 

CABLE ADD'IE ■ S • U NATIONS NEWYCRK • ADRE■ BE TELEGRAPH I QUE 

19 February 1962 

Dear Charlie, 

In the absence of Mr. Cox who is on leave recuperating f'rom a 
minor operation, your letter of 3 February 1962 addressed to 
Gurdon Wattles has been referred to me for reply. 

You indicate that_ a staff' member with a grade of P-5 has 
requested that ONUC assist -him to obtain "CD" p1ates for his 
privately owned automobile. He claimed entitlement to diplomatic 
privileges, including the right to "CD" plates, on the growid that 
certain regulations of t~e Congolese Government provide tor the 
granting of diplQmatio visas to officials of the United Nations of 
grade P-4 or above and special visas for o;fficiale of the United 
Nations below P-4 (sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of Circu--iar No. 3 of 
the Ministry of ForeiB!l Affairs entitled "Instructions rAgissant 
l 'imm1gration dane la R6publique du Congo.")* ('!'he 4th paragraph 
of your letter does not seem to agree-with the text of paragraph 4 
of Circular No. 3 - or is it my misunderstanding?). The question 
you raise is whether as a matter of policy ONUC should permit a 
differentiation of treatment between officials of P-4 and above on 
the one hand and those below, on the other. 

The staff member referred to in your le~t~r seems to have 
equated diplomatic visa to diplomatic status. In the practice 
of Statea the holder of a diplomatic visa is not ipso facto 
entitled to diplomatic privileges and immmities, since, often 
times, diplomatic visas are granted merely as a matter of courtesy 
to persons not in a diplomatic status. Unless a different practice 
prevails in the Congo I should thiDk that there would be no legal 
basis for claiming diplomatic privileges or immunities, including 
the right to "CD" plates, merely on the strength of possession of a 
diplomatic visa. 

Mr. C. Taff 
Assistant Legal Adviser 
United Nations Organisation in the Congo 
Leopoldville 
Republic of the Congo 



I , 
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~" UN ITED NATION S (-] NATI ONS UNI ES 
~ 

- 2 -

As regards the question whether ONUO should permit a differentiation 
of treatment among the staff, I understand it to be the policy of 
Headquarters to request no extra-legal privileges or immunities for statt 
members, that is to say- privileges or immunities which have no legal basis. 
Should a Government of its own acco~ extend extra privileges or immunities 
to our staff manbers, I also understand it to be our practice not to 
disallow them; in such case the qi.iestion of differentiation of treatment, 
to my knowledge, does not arise, since any S11ch privilege must necessarily 
imply differentiation of treatment. 

On the premises of the foregoing, and unless circumstances of OBUC 
inclicate the propriety of a different course of action, I would hesitate 
to claim entitl-.ent to "CD" plates merely on the strength of a diplomatic 
visa. On the other hand I would see no compunction in accepting the 
special privilege of the "CD" plates, if such privilege were prof'ferred by 
the Congolese authorities, irrespective of the rlillk of the staff member 
concerned. 

As this is the first time I ever had the pleasure of writing you, 
may I avail rvself of the opportunity to extend to you m:y best wishes. 

Yours sincerely, 

1t:v(¼-
ifNOO'E: 

Paragraph 4 of Circular No. 3 reads as follows:-

"4• a. Conformement au paragraphe 29 de la Ciroulaire N° 1, 
des visas diplomatiques peuvent etre accord6s aux fonctionnaires 
,tranger.s de 1'0.N.U. du ~ade P4 (A.dministrateur de lere classe) 
et des grades aup6rieura (P.D. - D2 - Dl - P5) quellque soit la 
nature du passeport dont ils sont d6tenteurs. 

''b. Des visas sp6ciaux seront aeoord.6s aux f'onctionnaires 
6trangers de 1 10.N.U. des grades inf6rieurs l P4, sauf si le 
passeport diplomatique, auquel cas, il leur sera delivr6 un visa 
dipihomatique. 

" " •••••• 







' eld Operations Service, New York. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
IN THE CONGO 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

To : Mr C. Taff, Assistant Legal Adviser 

......... 13 .... Fe.b.rn.a.ry: ....... ... ...... .. .. 196 ..... 2.. 

From : G. Bazinet, Acting Chief, Languages Service 
Subject: Oppenheim's "International Law" 

With reference to your memorandum of 11 February, the Librarian 
informs me that Oppenheim's "International La w" was borrowed by 
11lr Pagnanelli and that she has not been able so far to reach Mr Pagna­
nelli to ask him to send it back. Perhaps you could obtain the book 
direct from Mr Pagnanelli and the Library card could be altered 
accordingly. 

l/;t \.t. ~ ... ~ ~~0 -«- '1 ;;J....I, f !_;-,. 

~ - G\a?f'-a-~-&a ' ~(1~ ...... ~ ~ t 

~~ +L ~..a.c-.k ~ ~,I 
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Emile J. JAL -..-
Avocat :i la Cour d' Appel 

Leopoldville, le 

Kredietbank 10/0461 
2 ~nvi er I96:? (64'1) - 31, coin des Avenues Valcke et Jules Cornet 

LEOPOLD VILLE-KALINA 
Banque du Congo - 946. 701.00. 

Tel. 4265 - B.P. 2830 Leo I 

Consultation : lundi-mercredi 

et vendredi de 16 a 18 heures 

8"J c;_u ;:;E : T A:'I::3-qA ,·,r c/ ONUC 

.. "'onsieu:c le ConseiJler Jurilig_ue , 

J ' o.i l ' honneur de vous co runi .:_uer suus ce 
c,uvert co 1.ie d ' un yr-ojet d ' as i ,__,nation en c--iuse souo ru­
bri, ue . 

J e RU\_ Of ~ ___,issr.nt d ' une t, se a ) ·:1, c mse 
Je votre assur, nee "Li ..c ,ix" , vous n ' .. vez 'ucun inconve ­
nient a recevoir cette assi ,__,•n tion et u. la tr::msn,et-':;re a 
vctre as ·ureur . 

~n e rret ~, Qi ver es re r i :.--,e" j' '--1.i co .. st:...te q_ue 
l ' ONUO c .01.a1 arai :::,.;c.l.i t devan t le t rnJun·:.i.J Je .1.,re1 i e.,,.e inst ace 
.1 -, , 1 ' . 1-- 7 ' , , ;J j I . l ue .w'--!o . o .vi J e en -:.11''.?- "'"' ue ..... e ..1n ere .. ~e, .:_arce,1u l 
s ' d. ____,i :,S,:t.i t d. ' un li Lj 0e de son assurc.1nce "Ia Pa:i.x". 

VeuiJ le~, 'i ._,reer· , 0Y1sieur le Jo11seilJer Juric'ljr"" 
l ' ex1>ression J.e mes se timent;:; 

!"onsi eur 1 e 0o , ~i J • er Juridi -.i.L' ~ 
1es NatioY1s-Unies 
· ui ldj n :::. e "':o ., al 11 

:::.~orol1vil 7 e 
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Memorandum To The File 

Attempt by Congolese Authorities to Arrest Private Citizen 
in Royal Building.-

1. On 16 January, 1962, a Congolese Gendarme accompanied by a 
representative of the Parquet Judiciaire entered the Royal Building for 
the purpose of arresting, Qne Dimba Baptista. According to information 
provided to the Security Section, Mr. Baptista is a chief of an Angolan 
tribe, which is seeking to obtain independence for Angola by peaceful 
means. He is presently a refugee from Angola and is employed by the 
owners of the II Royal II as concierge, not by ONUC. 

2. The Congolese officials did not request any ONUC official for autho-
rity to enter the building, and went through various parts of the 
building, including parts occupied exclusively by ONUC, in their attempt 
to make the arrest. Mr. Baptista, however, was not apprehended. When the 
Chief of Building Management learned that the Congolese officials had 
entered the building for the purpose of making an arrest, he notified 
the Security Section, which then saw to it that the Congolese officials 
immediately left the building. Signed statements on this incident were 
given to the Security Section by Security Officer G.A. Claude, 
Mr. Alexandrou, Chief Building Management, Mr. Baptista, and 
Mr. T~enteseauz, owner of the Royal. 

3. When the foregoing information was brought to the attention of the 
Legal Adviser, he considered whether a protest whould be sent to the 
Congolese Government as the action of the Congolese Officials was in 
flagrant of Article 24 of the Status Agreement which provides that 
UN Hdqs shall be II inviolable II and II subject to the exclusive control 
and authority of the United Nations"• 

4. It appeared from the reports submitted on this incident that 
considerations of a political character were involved in the attempt to 
arrest Mr. Baptista. In order to make certain that a protest by ONUC 
against the violation of the Status Agreement by the Congolese officials 
would not result in the persecution of Mr. Baptista, the Legal Adviser 
requested that further information as to the political aspects of the 
matter be obtained from Mr. Trenteseaux and the Security Section. 
Mr. Trenteseaux indicated that he was most reluctant to become involved 
in the matter, and refused to provide the information requested. The 
Security Section was unable to provide any information on this aspect 
of the matter. In view of this lack of essential information on this 
aspect of the matter, it was decided not to protest against the 

... / .. 



2 -

Congolese Government against the attempt to arrest Mr . Baptista in the 
11 Royal Building 11 • However, the Legal Adviser repeated instructions to 
Chief Security Officer not to admit into the Royal Building any local 
~olice officers or officers from the Parquet unless authorization to such 
entry was duly obtained. 

cc: Dr. Linner 
Mr. Ahmed 
Chief Security Officer 
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Suh;j ec·t : Attempted arrest of Civilian rJongolese in Royal Bld . 

,. 
1, 

' ' ··--·- ... - ------ -----------------------1.- At 1100 hrs . , Jan . 16th ., 1962 , Congolese Gendarmerie 
attempted to arrest a Concolese civilian employed by the ow­
ner of Royal Bldg., in the rear hallway of the building. 
s/o Soucy intercerted the Gendarmerie Officers and I procee­
ded t o investigate the matter . 

2.- S/0 Soucy , was interviewed and attached as annex "A 11 

is a signed photostat copy of his statement which is self­
explanatory . 

3.- I , then interviewed E. -Alexandrou , Chief Building 
Management , who was the first 1erson apr r oached by the Congo­
lese Gen.darm erie at 1030 hrs ., Jan . 16th . , 1962 . 
According to r~:r . Alexandrou statement , a representative in ci­
vilian clothes of the Congolose Parquet Judiciaire and a uni­
formed member of the Congolese Gendarmerie , ~resented them­
selves in his office at "G4 11 without any U.N. laisser- passez , 
and asked to see Hr . Batista . Ur . Alexandrou , told them that 
nir . Batista was not available at the moment and that he would 
get in touch with :M:r . Trenteseaux, representative of I . C. O. , 
who own the oyal Bldg . , and informed him that IIr . Batista 
was wanted at t 1:e ~oyal Bldg. The Gendarra.es then left the 
office of 1,Ir . Alexandrou . About half an hour later as Mr . 
Alexandrou was also leaving his offi ce by the rear door which 

1 opens in the hallway , he immediately noticed the tv10 Congole-

l' se officers were keeping watch on his office rear door . 
Mr .. Alexandrou ir.1mediately informed Se .uri ty of the matter and 

1 S/0 Soucy took the necessary steps immediately to have those 
I Gendarmes removed from the Royal Bldg. 
l At 1130 hrs ., Mr . Trenteseaux came to Llr . Alexandrou ' s office 
1 and explained that r.Ir . Batista would not come to the Royal 
( Bldg., as he was a refugee from Angola and also belonged to 
; an association in Leopoldville whose aims was to free An g_ola 

lby ~eaceful means . A signed photostat statement attached to 
.
1
. this ie, Ort as 1;1nnex "B" was obtained from l.lr . , Alexandrou: 

.. 4 .-. At 1105 ·hrs . , Jan 18th ., 1962 , I.Ir . Dim oa Batista 1fa­
! nuel , .Royal Bldg . , Capitan for the owners was brought to the I security office by Mr . Alexandrou , where a signed statement 
vms obtained from him . Photostat copy of this state:nent which 
was taLen in .r7rench, is at tached to t1_1is rer ort as annex uc 11 • 

This statement is also self-explanatory . 

l 00nC.1.,UD.tiD/ 



STATEMENT OF~ 

REGT 1L NO: - --- ------ -
0 NU C 'I ' CARD NO: 2807 --=-=-.!.-..-----
NAME: R SOUCY 

RANK: ...,S~/-0 _ _ 

UNI T: Securi ~_!i_c,,.,.e;.._ ____ _ 

NATI ON ALI TY : .,..c .... a. ........ na .... d...,i.,,.an...._ ____ _ 

BEGINS: -

I 

TH'lE : 0820 hrs 

DATE: 18 Dec 62 

PLACE: ~yal Bldg 

TAKEN BY: S/0 G Claude 

At about 1045 hr$, 16 Jan 62, a Nigerian Police came to me at the 

Security Office and stated that a Congolese Gendarmerie was in the 

hallway of the Royal Bldg and anted to arrest a Congolese civilian. 

I then went into the hallway and requested the Gendarmerie to accompany 

me to ~he Security Office . He then informed me that he wanted to - -
arrest Mr Batista, employed as Chief electricien at the Royal. I 

checked with Mr YAMIN, Local Personnel Officer, who informed me that 

Mr BATISTA was .. not employed by ONUC but~ contracter . I returned 

to the Security Office where I informed the Gendarmerie that Mr BATISTA 

_jas not employed by ONUC and furthermore The Royal Bldg and compound 

was international territory and that if he wanted to arrest anybody he 

would have to wait until he left these premisses . The Gendarmerie then 

left . ;{ "2.~~"J-------
R Soucy S/0 



STATEMENT OF: 

REGT'L NO: ---------
ONUC I I t • CJ.RD NO: 

NAME: 19_~,fx;!i~ iJd"~/ f. 
RANK.: 

UNIT: 
. . 

NATIDNALi t Y __ g,--'if........._'J!=-E_.t( ___ _ 

BEGINS :-

TH,IB : 

DATE: 

PLACE.:, ----------
TAKEN BY ·; ~.fa· 4 ... C'.(AviE 

~~~..d,li~~,d,d,!......::112:, _ __ \a.:...l~~___.t!.~:...--ll,L,,.._::.;J..42:Z::ltl~~5.!..i:::~~__,.~~~~ 

k~ . I/: _ac _@1._4:;<! i A _~ -.;;,+de>:~ ·. . . 
. . . !'Z . . . --. . ·- . .. . . . . . &/;,_.~~-do<, ,._ 

"L,Li,e -
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S·:rATETTENT OF : 

REGT'L NO: ---------
0 NU C 'I' CtRD NO: . 
N A~rn: h1•141; -d&PTJoJ/ttL'?f!lNc/ ~-;. 

RANK : .d @mli.:f_t; 4? / 7 & Iii 

UNIT: 

NATICNALITY : tftUi o[dJ.uf}lJ~f 

Tr:rn: II c- ✓- !Id.£ 

DATE : ~ti If - L7~2 

PLACE ~ _ _L✓- (2 ~de./~ 

·rAKEN BY : J,/4 ,Kt>tf.Y,t';[. ,,9 C.t(lv{),t_~ 
I 



sbbere IMMOBILIERE 

AFRlcAINE DE CONSTRUCTION 

I. C. 0. 
S. C. A. R. L. 

R.C. LEO 1103 

B.C. 936.892 1. A. 7 /15 

N O T E 

Leopoldville, le 
B.P. ◄◄8 
Tel. 231 2 

----- - ---------- - -------

DIMBA BAP TISTA 

Monsieur DIMBA BAP TISTA est au service 

de not re fir m e e t de nos firmes preced entes d epuis 1939., 

Mons i e ur DIMBA a ete employe en qualite d e capita 

ma<;: on p e n d ant plus d e 20 ans. 

A u point de vue p rofessionnel, nous n 1avons que 

d es eloges a fa i re a son e gard . 

Sa conduite pendant son service a e galement 

toujours ete irreprochable. 

1962. 

I. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES ( - UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

A: 
De: 

Objet: 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
1.EOPOLDVI LLE 

REPUBUQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER • OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

ONUC/UNESCO/Note No. 573 

Mr. P.C. Terenzio, Chief of Unesco Mission 
R.H. Ardill 

Diplomatic status of ONUC Personnel. 

@ 

I attach for your information a copy of a Foreign Affairs Ministry 
Communique which was published in "Le Courrier d1Afrique" on the 12th 
January, and wish to draw your attention particularly to Article 7 sub­
para 4 (a) dealing with diplomatic visas for officials of P4 and higher 
grades. (There is something wrong, by the way, about the numbering of 
the paragraphs of this Article, but I quote them as they appear in the 
newspaper). 

If I interpret the new regulations correctly, the issue of a 
diplomatic visa implies the grant of diplomatic status to ONUC officials 
of P4 and higher categories. If that is so, I should be grateful if you 
would now renew the request I made unsuccessfully last year to the Royal 
for a 11C.D." pla9.ue for my private car, D-3678. May I add that I consider 
that such , a request should be made offi c i ally by the Organization on my 
behalf to the Congo Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and not left to myself 
as an individual to do. I am, of course, willing to pay for the cost of 

the plaque. a~ 
R.H. Ardill 

ONVC 



COMMUNIQUE DU MINISTERE DES AFFAIRES ETRANGERES 

LES INSTRUCTIONS REGISSANT L'IMMIGRATION DANS LA 
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 

Le Ministere des Affaires Etrangeres attire l'attention du public et 
des compagnies ae transport sur les instructions en vigueur concernant 
l'immigration au Congo, contenues dans les circulaires nos 1 et 3 de ce 
Ministere, datees respectivement du 20 aout 1950 et du 15 janvier 1962. 

Nul etranger ne sera plus ad.mis sur le territoire de la Republique a 
partir du 15 janvier 1962 s 1 il n'est muni des documents et visa requis pour 
penetrer au Congo. 

INSTRUCTIONS REGISSANT L'IMMIGRATION DANS LA 
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 

La circulaire No. 2 du Ministre des Affaires Etrangeres, en date du 
20 octobre 60 ainsi que le supplement a cette meme circulaire en date du 
31 octobre 60 sont abroges. 

La circulaire No. 1 du 20 aout 60 et les instructions ci-apres regiront 
desormais l'immigration au Congo. 

SECTION 1 

Sous reserve de l'application des instructions detaillees figurent 
dans la circulaire No. 1 du 20 aout 60 et de celles enumerees dans la presente, 
sont aotuellement habilitees a delivrer des visas pour le Congo: 

a) L1Ambassa:de du Congo a Bruxelles, l 1Ambassade du Congo a Belgrade, la 
delegation permanente du Congo aupres de l'ONU a New-York. 

b) Les missions diplomatiques et consulaires de la Republique tunisienne dans 
les pays suivants: Allemagne Federale, Arabie Seoudite, Autriche, Danemark, 
Espagne, Finlande, France, Ghana, Grande-Bretagne, Irak, Italia, Liban, Libye, 
Maroc, Norvege, Pays-Bas, Portugal, Suede, Scud.an, Turquie. 

c) Les compagnies de transport sont responsables vis-a-vis du gouvernement de 
la Republique du rapatriement et de l'entretien eventual au Congo des etrangers 
qu'elles y auraient transportes si ces personnes n'ont pu etablir, au depart, 
qu'ils etaient munis des documents et visas requis pour penetrer au Congo. 

SECTION 2 

En vertu de l'accord entre l'Organisation des Nations-Unies et le Congo, 
signe a New-York, le 27 decembre 61 les dispositions ci-apres sont applicables 
aux membres de la force des Nations-Unies ainsi qu'aux fonctionnaires au 
service de 1 10rganisation des Nations-Unies au Congo. 

Article 4 

Les membres de la force sont dispenses des formalites de passeport et de 
visa ainsi qua de 1 1inspection et des restrictions prevues par les services 
d'immigration, les fonctionnaires au service de 1 10rganisation des Nations­
Unies au Congo et les membres de leur famille vivant a leur charge ne sont pas 
soumis aux dispositions limitant 1 1 iIDmigration et aux formalites d 1 enregistre­
ment des etrangers. . .. I ... 
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Article 5 

La premiere entree des membres de la force dans le territoire de la 
Republique peut avoir lieu sur la base d 1un ordre de mission militaire, d 1une 
carte d 1identite militaire nationale et des certificats de vaccination 
prescrits par les convocations internationales, par la suite, la carte d 1 iden­
tite personnelle qui leur sera delivree sous 1 1autorite du representant special 
du secretaire general sera reconnue par toutes les autorites comme un titre 
d 1 identite valable et suffisant. Les membres de la force sont tenus de pre­
senter sur demande leur carte d 1identite mais non de la remettre. 

Article 6 

Le laissez-passer des Nations-Unies est reconnu et accepte comme un titre 
valable de voyage. Ce laissez-passer, ainsi qua les cartes d 1 identite person­
nelles, delivrees aux fonctionnaires au service de l 1 0NU au Congo par le 
representant special du secretaire general seront reconnus par toutes les 
autorites comme un titre d 1 identite valable et suffisant. 

Article 7 

Les demandes de visas emanant des titulaires de ces laissez-passer et 
accompagnees d 1un certificat attestant que ces fonctionnaires voyagent pour le 
compte de l'Organisation devront ~tre examinees dans le plus bref delai 
possible , 

b) Les memes facilites seront accordees aux experts et autres personnes qui, 
sans etre munies d 1un laissez-passer des Nations-Unies seront porteurs d 1un 
certificat attestant qu 1 ils voyagent pour le compte de l 10rganisation. 

c) Les beneficiaires des facilites mentionnees dans le present article devront 
se munir des certificats de vaccination prescrits par les conventions inter­
nationales. 

d) Au cas ou les titulaires de laissez-passer, des experts ou autres personnes 
voyageant pour le compte de l 10rganisation viendraient d 1un pays ou la presenta­
tion de la Republique du Congo n'est pas assuree ou si pour toute autre raison 
ils ne pouvaient obtenir de visa avant leur arrivee au Congo, ils pourront 
entrer sans visa et ce dernier leur sera delivre apres leur arrivee par le 
Ministere des Affaires Etrangeres. 

4 a) Conformement au paragraphe 29 de la circulaire No. 1 des visas diploma­
tiques peuvent etre accordes aux fonctionnaires etrangers de l 1 0NU du grade P4 
(Administrateur de lere classe) et des grades superieurs (PD-D2, Dl, P5) quel 
que soit la nature du passeport dont ils sont detenteurs. 

b) des visas speciaux seront accordes aux fonctionnaires etrangers de 1 10NU des 
grades inferieurs a P4 sauf si le passeport dont ils dont detenteurs est un 
passeport diplomatique, auquel cas, il leur sera delivre un visa diplomatique. 

c) Le laissez-passer des Nations-Unies doit etre revetu du visa congolais dans 
tousles cas, ce document ne specifiant pas la nationalite de son titulaire. 

d) Le bulletin de renseignements expedie ~u Ministere des Affaires Etrangeres 
a Leopoldville portera de maniere apparente, la mention: fonctionnaire de l 1 0NU • 

. . . I ... 
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SECTION 3 

VISA DE SORTIE ET DE RETOUR 

5) Outre les visas enumeres dans la circulaire No. 1 un visa de sortie et 
de retour est delivre pour un ou plusieurs voyages et valable sept mois a date 
de la premiere sortie qui doit avoi r lieu dans un delais de trois mois, aux 
etrangers residant au Congo et desireux de sortir du pays avec ou sans esprit 
de retour. 

Au sens du present paragraphe, il faut entendre par etrangers residant 
au Congo des personnes etablies d 1une maniere permanente, c'est-a-dire les 
etrangers a !'exclusion de ceux qui se trouvent dans le pays en vertu d 1un 
visa de transit, de voyage diplomatique ou special. 

Le visa de sortie et de retour est delivre aux etrangers residant a 
Leopoldville au service de 1 1 immigration de la ville de Leopoldville (Hotel 
de ville, Avenue Major Cambier) et a ceux residant en dehors de la ville de 
Leopoldville, au bureau de ! ' immigration, 55 Avenue Lippens, Leopoldville­
Kalina. 

Le visa de sortie et de retour est accorde moyennant la presentation des 
documents suivants 

a) Un passeport en cours de validite. 

b) L'attestation du verificateur des imp8ts etablissant que le demandeur est 
en regle au point de vue fiscal. 

Le present visa de sortie et de retour est egalement exige des etrangers 
residant au Congo et qui sortent temporairement du territoire en vertu 
d'accords particuliers actuellement en vigueur pour la circulation dans 
certaines zones frontalieres. 

La delivrance d'un visa de sortie et de retour donne lieu a 
d'une taxe de 150 francs lorsqu 1il s'agit d'un seul voyage et de 
lorsque le visa est valable pour plusieurs voyages. 

-:-:-:-:--:-

la perception 
300 francs 

I 
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ALLEGED S L'.E OF GOLD !¼Y · YRO SYNGEL IS, ONUC CIVILIAN 
MPLOYE , KIT-ONA BASE TO MR r · 1 ONUO CI?ILI N Ef.!PLOYEE. 

1. On 12 JAN 62 , a letter w a received from C.TAFF, 
Assistant Legal Adviser, in relation to the alle d proo ring 
and selling of goJ..d by persons employed at the omrc Base at 
KITONA .. A copy of -the letter is attached as Annex "A". 

2. On 25 JAN 62, ID No 55459 S JACO:SSEN -PGA, was inter­
-viewed and copy of statement, given by him to his Co ding 
Officer, was received and is attached as Annex "13". In his 
statemen-t and in the enauin.g discussion, JACOBSEN ad.mi tted 
buying a substance, believed by him, to be gold. Be bought 
it from a unkno n Congolese ho approached him, in rel tion 
to the sa e., at the KITOI A :Base. The NCO stated that a 
Byron sYNGELAKIS later told hi taa:t het SYNGEL-AXlS, h~d 

ought gold from the same hile thy were in BO - • 

3., On. 26 JAB 62, Mr GUGEL w .s interviewed bu.t t this 
time stat men as not ~quested troin him. :tn discussion, 
~ GUGEL-MAN st ted that SYNGEL I.S, on his rc'tU:Jt11 from trip 

to BO?, , sold him 150 grams of e. substance:, al.1eged to be 8 
gold, tor total Sllln o~ 3000 Congolese a.nos. 

in a JULY 1961 , h a an a.nalyai ma.de oi' the 
substanc ,, by ·,~ BORGONOVO, an Italian EJ.eetrical ngin-eer in 
lCITONA and 1 t was a·tated ;to ba 255, gol<i . He iater become 
concerned bout "the l gal.ity o:f' the sale and turned the gold 
o er to P ARP, Territorial. A ·m· t t6r at llANANA" on 
or about 7 oc~ 61. A copy of bis 1 tter to Far ARD, the 
ortginal 0£ rhieh is ;t>8Ceipted is att ched as Annex "On-. 

5. at i;e th t Congolese clerk to ln.r SYNGELAKIS; 
a. r · :B!C ,, a a witness, present t t.h tim . of the al of 
go'ld,, by SYNOEL. . IS to GDG N. 

6. On 31 JAN 62:,, llJr EACHI ~as. 1nterViewed bu he 'denied 
ever · :ving been a itness to uch sale . nd disel i d any­
kno led~ whatsoever of SYNG; -AKIS possessing gola. 

CAFB 1634 
7530•21•102•10I t 

( Con1 d . ..... . ) 
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GUG ..... J,,U.1.i..i:u, , ONUC CITILIAN EMPLOYEE. 
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7. On 31 JAN 62, CROSARA, an -employee at KITONA Base, 
w s interviewed and he admitted having heard of the saJ., from 
GUGEL , but could offer no further information other t-hail 
hearsay. No statement was obtained from OROS.ARA. 

8 . On 1 FEB 62, WARD., was viai ted and his sig11a u , 
in r ceipt of the gold, verifi d.. Th substance has since been 
tumed over to local offieial t BO · for safe keeping. 

9 . Several other of the personnel t the KI TONA Base er . 
interviewed t length and some adm1 tt d haVing he·ard of the sale, 
but had only heard of it from GUGEL 

10. It was noted that,. invariably, all persons 1nterv1owed 
intimated a loyalty towards SYNGELAKIS, whom they liked and 
degree of animo ity "towards GUGEL.'f. . N. whom they disliked. In 
view of the posaibil.i ty of them hav1ng lied t~t aid SYNGEL.AKIS, 
they were re-interviewed and interrog ted butL&o avail. 

11. In swnmation, the following points are noted: 

(a) Sgt JACOBSEN bought gold from an u.nknown Congolese 
in KITONA. 

(b) He saw the man in l30r and pointed him out to 
SUlGELAKIS. 

(c) SYNG L IS later told J COBS t hat he had purchased 
gold ~rom the- e Congolese in BO • 

(d) GUGEL was in possession of gold. 

(e) GUGELMAN stated he bought it from SYNG.EL IS. 

(t) GUGEL turned the gold over to MEDARD .. 

(g) MED.ARD tu.med the gold over to an official in BO • 

12. No actual evidence,, or itness, could be found to support 
th al.legation, by GUGEL , that GEL IS had s old, gold to 
GUG·.&;A.a.u•~• · As GELAKIS i,s not in the area, he has not been 
1ntervie ed, nor a statement received from him, in relation to 
the allegation .. 

CAFB 1634 
7530~21'5102.1011 

( Con• d. n.) 



' . 

Command PM! 

• CANADIAN PROVOST CORPS File ....................... , ..................................... . 

Date ............................................. .. ......... .. .. . 

COMMAND ................ .9.~ ....... .9.QJ.!@. ..................... UNIT ......... ONUC .......... ~ ... J~Q~ ..... 9..9.I...................... PM (Army) 

DETACHMENT .......... C ... Pro ... -c ....... LEO ....................................... DATE ...... 1.a .... FEB ... 62···············-······ 

G - 3 - 1 (CONGO) DETACHMENT FILE ........................................................ ____ -------················· 

File ............................................................. . 

Date ........................................................... . 

Re: 

References 

"'.C.R. 

Diary Date 

ALLEG~ SALE OF GOLD l3Y MR :BYRO SYNGELAICI S, omre CIVILIAN 
EMPLOYEE, KITONA BASE TO m GUGELMAN; ONUC CIVILIAN EMPLOYEE. 

( Page 3 ) 

13. In view of t he fact that there js no ertdence to 
au.ba-tantia--te th allegation,. made by GUGEL · after some 
oonsiderab1e de1ay, no further investigation w111 be undertaken 
by this of 10 • 
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(COPY) 

TIAL 

To: Lt . Col . L. 11. Skern; Danish Liaison Officer 

From: c .Taff, Assistant L gal Adviser 

Subj ct: Ill gal Eurchaae of gold - S5t J cobaen 

Nll If " TO ' 
G - 3 1 ( CONGO) 
DATED 1 8 FEB 62 . 

10 Januar) 1962. 

1. I wish to inform you t hat t he J nistry of Forei gn Af airs has 
addressed co unication to ONUC in which they advised that a report 
h db en received by t he Congo Government 'Jhich states that to ONUC 
off icials and a Danish Soldier, Sgt. Jacobsen, engaged in July 1961 
in a trans ction for the purchase ands 1 of gold, in violation of 
of Congol se law. Pursuant to the terms of th statue Agreem nt b t~een 
the United Nation and the Republic of the Congo, the nistry of 
oreign Affa.ird has pr ovid d ONUC with the vidence made available 

to it, and has r quested ONUC to conduct an inquiry to ascertain all 
pertinent facts with the view to taking ppropriate action gainst 
two ONUO employees. The E nistry of Foreign Affairs has not made any 
charge of any kind against Sgt Jacobsen, nor has it requ sted t h t 
orroo inv stigat into his reported purchase of gold. 

2 . On 7 Octo er 1961, Gugelm.an, an ONUC ployee, sub tt d a 
r port to the Congolese Gov rnment in hioh it ias alleged that Mr 
:Byron Syngelaki, also an ONUC mployee , had sold 150 grams of gold 
to hi m and an un :pecif ed amount to Sgt Jacobsen. According t o 
Gugelmen, the transactions took place on or bout 10 July 1961 t th 
Kitona Base. • Gug l man States that he peronaly did not witness the 
alleged s le by • Syngela.kis to Sgt, Jacobsen, but that he. heard of 
it from one ~. F.Crosar, aleo ONUC mployee at the Ki tona :Base. 

3. The foregoing ccou.nt sets forth all th information that has 
been provided to ONUC 1th respect to the transaction in which Sgt 
Jacobsen is said to have participated i n. The report does not indicate 
his full name or the unit to ~hich h \ as ttached in Ki ton , but 
indicates that hew a connected ith motor vehicles ork at th Base. 

4 . In order t hat ONUC may complete its i nqJiry into this matt r, 
it ould b appr cited if you ould make the nee ssary arrag m nts 
to obtain from Sgt . Jacobsen a signed statement giving all p rtin nt 
information he may have with regard to any transactions for the urch se 
and le of gold at Kiton . e are particularly desirous of scertaini.ng 
wh ther he at any tim purchased any gold from • Syng lakis nd heth r 
he -has any information as t o th alleged sale of gole by :r Syng lakis 
to , • Gugelman. 

5. A copy of this memorandum is being ant to Chief of lit ry 
Personnel for approrpiate action. 
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(COPY) 
EX !'B" 0 

G ~ 3 - .. 1 (CONGO) 
DAT D 18 B 62. 

25 J AN 1962, 

Sgt p. Jacob n 

Danish Conting n.t in Leopoldville 

Congo 

Tot Lt Col E. Lorenzen, Dani sh Contingent Commander and LO 

Subject : Illegal purohas of s old 

1 • 
gold from 

At th end of Jun 1961 I in KITONA bou.ght 150 grams of 
Congol s, I did not kno that such a deal was forbidden. 

2 . Soma time after :Byron Syngelakie( S) and I in BO met 
the sam Congolese and I told S that he wa8 the man from hom I 
bought t he gold. S contact d th Congolese and bought som gold . 
I did not attend th deal and I don't know the amount and the price. 

3. 
nothing. 

About any d alb tween Gugelman (G) and SI kno 

4 . ut I kno that G is ry with N'a- S owi to the fact 
t hat S transferred jeep from Mr G to anoth r man hight r in 
rank. 
5. Fi nally I want to i nform you. that the n gold' I bou t aw 
waa not gol•d. 

Sgd. P.Jacobsen / S • 

096.2-95 
25 JAN 1962 

Danish ONUC Co 
Leopoldville 

CONFID TIAL 

To: 
ef: 

To : 
Ref 
From. 

, • c.Taff. As ·istant L p l Adv1a r 
Your let ter dated 10 January 1962 to Danish Liaison Officer. 
Provost Marshal. 

Verbal 
Lt Col E.Lorenzen, Danish Liaison Officer 

Forwarded with ref r no to above ref. 
Sgd . E. Lorenzen 



"' 

., 

.,, 
A.l.1'NEv rr Cu TO . 
G - 1 (CONGO)Dated 

· 18 FEB 62. 
litona, ·J.e 7 Octobre 196l. 

Monsieur 1•lc1ministrateur Territorial., . ' 

BANANA 

Monsieur, 

J'e me ref ere a 1 t entretien que · j 'ai eu le pl.aisir o.' avoir 
avec vous le soir du 4 octobre et me permets - vu l.es caconstances -
de vous soumettre ma p1ainte concernant J.e commerce illegal. en or 
effectue par Monsieur Byron Syngelakis, fonctionnaire international 
ONUC, Bas~ de Kitona au debut du mois de juillet, tout en vous 
priant de prendre action ~diate . 

En resume, je vous oonfirme que 150 grammes d'or m'ont ete 
vendus a <JP 3.000 sous le' pretexte d'une densite de 80%• Ayant 
aper~u peu apres cet achat que la vente de ce metal est defendue 
par la loi congolaise, je voudrais vous remettre cet or a votre 
disposition en obligeant l.a personne en question de me rembourser 
le montant pave• 

Une partie de cet or ·se trouve probablement encore en 
possession de onsieur Syngelakis. Une autre partie a ete vendue ~ 
au sergeant danois Jacobsen, parti pour 1e Danemark entre-temps. 
Je vous prie de poursuivre cette affaire dans l'inter~t de la 
loi eongolaise en signal.ant ce fait ega1ement au qua.rtier general 
de l'ONUC a Leopoldville afin que cette personne soit punie en 
consequence et si poss1bl.e expulsee de l'ONUC, 

~ 

Je vous remets h .pr6pres mains les 150 grammes dont 11 
est question et vous demande de me -dormer votre signature sur 
1a copie .. pour l.a confiscation_ de l' or qui se trouve en vos mains 
·a partir de ce 111oment. Vous vous engagez aussi par votre signature 
d.e faire suivre cette plainte et cet or comme convenu et sans 
aucuri retal"d a Boma pour 1a transmission a Leopoldville. 
J'attends de VOJlS egaleme~t - dans l'inter~t de la Republique 
du Congo et pour respecter 1es accords avec l 1 0NUC - que vous 

· .mettiez K fin aux marches noire pratiques •hors de la base 
jusqu'a present (surtout llr.- Cox) et d'exiger 1e perm.is de 
circulation congola.1s des automobilistes civi1es ou mil~taires 
de l.'ONUC qui roulent a l.'exterieur de la base .) ll est ausai 
entendu que vous soutenez mes arguments en ce qui conoerne le 
materiel PX trouve sur l.e territoire congolais par un temoi-
gnage loyal. · 

·· Dans l'attente de vous .demarches rapides, je vous presente, 
onsieur l'Admitiistr~teur, mes salutations· distinguees. · 

i 
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